

In the Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NOS. SC19-328, SC19-479
(CONSOLIDATED)

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
RIGHT TO COMPETITIVE ENERGY MARKET FOR
CUSTOMERS OF INVESTOR-OWNED UTILITIES; ALLOWING
ENERGY CHOICE

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
RIGHT TO COMPETITIVE ENERGY MARKET FOR
CUSTOMERS OF INVESTOR-OWNED UTILITIES; ALLOWING
ENERGY CHOICE (FINANCIAL IMPACT STATEMENT)

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE**

ADAM S. TANENBAUM
GENERAL COUNSEL

J. MICHAEL MAIDA
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
418 The Capitol
402 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300
Phone: (850) 717-5500

RECEIVED, 04/18/2019 11:56:33 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF OPPONENTS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE ORIGINAL MEANING OF ARTICLE XI, SECTION 3’S TEXT CONTAINS AN INTERNAL STRUCTURAL LIMITATION THAT PRECLUDES INITIATIVE PROPOSALS THAT ADD POLICY TO THE CONSTITUTION. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT BREACHES THAT LIMITATION.	9
A. Amendatory Power and Legislative Power Are Distinct, and This Distinction Mirrors that Between Constitutional Provisions and Statutory Provisions.....	10
B. The Limited Nature of the New Initiative Power Can Be Gleaned from the Framers’ Rejection of Direct Democracy When Article XI, Section 3, Was Added to the 1968 Constitution.	16
C. The Framers of the 1968 Constitution Knew About State Constitutional Experiments with Direct Democracy. They Rejected It.....	20
D. To Give Article XI, Section 3 Its Original Meaning, the Court Should Apply the Internal Structure Limitation that It Already Applies to Legislatively Proposed Amendments.....	27
II. THE PROPOSAL FAILS THE SINGLE-SUBJECT TEST BECAUSE IT EXERCISES LEGISLATIVE POWER AND ALTERS THE SEPARATION OF POWERS.	35
CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Adams v. Gunter,

238 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1970) 16, 30, 32

Advisory Opinion to Attorney Gen. ex rel. Florida Transp.

Initiative for Statewide High Speed Monorail, Fixed

Guideway or Magnetic Levitation Sys.,

769 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 2000)8

Advisory Opinion to Attorney Gen. re Prohibiting State

Spending for Experimentation that Involves the Destruction

of a Live Human Embryo,

959 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2007)38

Advisory Opinion to Attorney Gen.—Ltd. Marine Net Fishing,

620 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1993)6, 11

Advisory Opinion to Atty. Gen. ex rel. Amendment to Bar Gov't

from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Pub.

Educ.,

778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000)28

<i>Advisory Opinion to Atty. Gen. re Rights of Elec. Consumers regarding Solar Energy Choice,</i>	
188 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 2016)	38
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Atty. Gen.,</i>	
642 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1994)	7
<i>Amos v. Mathews,</i>	
126 So. 308 (Fla. 1930)	13, 34
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Com’n,</i>	
135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	22
<i>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways,</i>	
372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978)	13
<i>Bd. of Pub. Instruction for Sumter County for & on Behalf of Special Tax Sch. Dist. No. 12 v. Wright,</i>	
76 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 1955)	14
<i>Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. v. Ducey,</i>	
308 P.3d 1152 (2013).....	24
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, & F,</i>	
589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991)	13, 15
<i>Citizens for Strong Sch., Inc. v. Florida State Bd. of Educ.,</i>	
232 So. 3d 1163 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017)	41

<i>Citizens for Strong Sch., Inc. v. Florida State Bd. of Educ.,</i> 262 So. 3d 127 (Fla. 2019)	42
<i>Coal. for Adequacy & Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc. v. Chiles,</i> 680 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1996)	41
<i>Coleman v. State ex rel. Race,</i> 159 So. 504 (Fla. 1935)	34
<i>Collier v. Gray,</i> 157 So. 40 (Fla. 1934)	10
<i>Crawford v. Gilchrist,</i> 59 So. 963 (Fla. 1912)	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	28
<i>Evans v. Firestone,</i> 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	36, 38
<i>Fine v. Firestone,</i> 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	35, 36, 40
<i>Fla. League of Cities v. Smith,</i> 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992)	8
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan,</i> 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	42

<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Atty. Gen. ex rel. Limiting Cruel & Inhumane Confinement of Pigs During Pregnancy,</i>	
815 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2002)	6
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen.—Save Our Everglades,</i>	
636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).....	42, 43
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Atty. Gen.,</i>	
816 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2002)	8, 38
<i>Lane v. Chiles,</i>	
698 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1997)	7
<i>Lee v. Dowda,</i>	
19 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 1944)	8
<i>McFadden v. Jordan,</i>	
196 P.2d 787 (Cal. 1948).....	32
<i>Queen Creek Land & Cattle Corp. v. Yavapai County Bd. of Sup’rs,</i>	
501 P.2d 391 (Ariz. 1972)	24
<i>Smathers v. Smith,</i>	
338 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1976)	passim

State v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction for Dade County,
170 So. 602 (Fla. 1936)13

Stone v. State,
71 So. 634 (Fla. 1916) 12, 13

Sun Ins. Office, Ltd. v. Clay,
133 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1961)13

Other Authorities

ALEXANDER HAMILTON ET AL., *THE FEDERALIST* (Benjamin F. Wright ed., Barnes & Noble Books 2004) (1961).....22

Daniel R. Gordon, *Protecting Against the State Constitutional Law Junkyard: Proposals to Limit Popular Constitutional Revision in Florida*, 20 Nova L. Rev. 413 (1995).....7

John Locke, *TWO TREATISES OF GOVERNMENT* (Thomas I. Cook ed., Hafner Publishing Co. 1947)15

Joseph W. Little, *Does Direct Democracy Threaten Constitutional Governance in Florida?*, 24 Stetson L. Rev. 393 (1995).....7

Mary E. Adkins, *The Same River Twice: A Brief History of How the 1968 Florida Constitution Came to Be and What It Has Become*, 18 Fla. Coastal L. Rev. 5, 8 (2016)16

P.K. Jameson & Marsha Hoscak, *Citizen Initiatives in Florida: An Analysis of Florida's Constitutional Initiative Process, Issues, and Alternatives*, 23 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 417 (1995)..... 7, 10, 11, 21

Ryan Maloney, *Smoking Laws, High-Speed Trains, and Fishing Nets a State Constitution Does Not Make: Florida's Desperate Need for a Statutory Citizens Initiative*, 14 U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 93 (2002).....7

Constitutional Provisions

Art. 2, § 1, Wash. Const.....25

Art. 2, § 9, Mich. Const.25

Art. 3, § 49, Mo. Const.25

Art. 3, §§ 4–5, Mont. Const.25

Art. 5, § 1, Ark. Const.....25

Art. 5, § 1, Colo. Const.25

Art. 5, § 1, Mont. Const.25

Art. 6, § 1, Utah Const.25

Art. I, § 1, Fla. Const.....20

Art. I, § 3, Fla. Const.....12

Art. II, § 1, Ohio Const.25

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.5

Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const.....	1
Art. III, § 1, Idaho Const.....	25
Art. III, § 1, N.D. Const.	25
Art. III, § 1, Neb. Const.	25
Art. III, § 1, S.D. Const.....	25
Art. IV, § 1, Ore. Const.....	25
Art. IV, Pt. 1 § 1, Ariz. Const.	24
Art. V, § 1, Okla. Const.	25
Art. X, § 16, Fla. Const.....	6
Art. X, § 20, Fla. Const.....	6
Art. X, § 21, Fla. Const.....	6
Art. X, § 30, Fla. Const.....	38
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....	1, 2, 9
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const. (1968).....	26
Art. XI, § 5, Fla. Const.....	26
Art. XVII, Fla. Const.	26
